(d) Stock-based compensation and expense is related to our outstanding options, restricted stock awards, warrants,
and stock appreciation rights (SARs).

(e) During 2008, we discovered certain irregularities relating to the control and use of cash and certain other general
ledger items which resulted from a substantial misappropriation of assets over more than a three-year period
beginning in 2004 and continuing through April 2008. These irregularities were perpetrated by a former
employee, resulting in embezzlement losses, net of recoveries.

(f) Adjustments to the CVR liability as a result of the amendments of the merger agreement and the related escrow
agreement, the expiration of the statute of limitations on potential tax liabilities and changes in likelihood of
collecting potential tax receivables included in the estimate of the fair value of the CVRs.

51

Edgar Filing: CAMBIUM LEARNING GROUP, INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

Reconciliation Between Net Revenues to Adjusted Net Revenues and Between Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted
EBITDA for the Years Ended December 31, 2009 and 2010

VLCY
Pre-Merger

Results Pro Forma Pro Forma Cambium

Cambium (342 days)
Adjustments

(a) Combined
Learning

Group
2009 2010

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Total net revenues $ 101,048 $ 98,728 $ (11,565) $ 188,211 $ 181,260
Non-recurring and non-operational
costs included in net revenues but
excluded from adjusted net revenues:
Adjustments related to purchase
accounting(g) 1,392 � 11,565 12,957 12,937

Adjusted net revenues $ 102,440 $ 98,728 $ � $ 201,168 $ 194,197

Net loss $ (35,765) $ (34,375) $ 8,870 $ (61,270) $ (15,950)
Reconciling items between net loss
and EBITDA:
Depreciation and amortization 27,250 18,301 (5,772) 39,779 37,665
Net interest expense 19,477 558 71 20,106 17,292
Other (income) expense 698 (3,279) � (2,581) (674)
Income tax (7,704) (190) 7,894 � (583)

Income (loss) from operations before
interest and other income (expense),
income taxes, and depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA) 3,956 (18,985) 11,063 (3,966) 37,750
Non-recurring and non-operational
costs included in EBITDA but
excluded from Adjusted EBITDA:
Transaction costs(b) 13,570 9,937 (23,507) � �
Integration and merger-related costs
(c) 2,133 120 1,864 4,117 5,963
Legacy VLCY corporate(d) 57 2,247 � 2,304 968
Stock-based compensation expense(e) 37 179 552 768 1,085
Embezzlement and related expenses
(recoveries)(f) 129 � � 129 (353)
Adjustments related to purchase
accounting(g) 1,136 � 10,028 11,164 10,748
Goodwill impairment(h) 9,105 27,175 � 36,280 �
Adjustments to CVR liability(i) � � � � (1,124)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 30,123 $ 20,673 $ � $ 50,796 $ 55,037

Edgar Filing: CAMBIUM LEARNING GROUP, INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 101

52

Edgar Filing: CAMBIUM LEARNING GROUP, INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

(a) On December 8, 2009, we acquired VLCY. The acquisition was accounted for as a purchase transaction. Our
consolidated financial statements include the results of VLCY from December 8, 2009, the date of acquisition.
Therefore, the historical results of the Company have been adjusted to show the effect on our statement of
operations if the transaction had been completed at the beginning of 2009. The combined historical net loss